Affected Public: The number of respondents: 150. Estimated time per respondents: 90 minutes.

The frequency of response: Annually. Annual hour burden: 225 total hours. Government Expenses: Reviewing time per response: 45

minutes.

Responses per year: 150. Reviewing time per year: 112.5 hours. Average Wages per hour: \$42.50. Average cost per year: \$4,781.25

(time * wages). Benefits and overhead: 20%. Total Government Cost: \$5,737.5.

Bassam Doughman,

IT Specialist.

[FR Doc. 2019–00404 Filed 1–30–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6690–01–P

FARM CREDIT ADMINISTRATION

Sunshine Act Meeting; Farm Credit Administration Board

AGENCY: Farm Credit Administration. **ACTION:** Notice, regular meeting.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the Government in the Sunshine Act, of the regular meeting of the Farm Credit Administration Board (Board).

DATES: The regular meeting of the Board will be held at the offices of the Farm Credit Administration in McLean, Virginia, on January 10, 2019, from 9:00 a.m. until such time as the Board concludes its business.

ADDRESSES: Farm Credit Administration, 1501 Farm Credit Drive, McLean, Virginia 22102–5090. Submit attendance requests via email to VisitorRequest@FCA.gov. See SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION for further information about attendance requests.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dale Aultman, Secretary to the Farm Credit Administration Board, (703) 883–4009, TTY (703) 883–4056.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Parts of this meeting of the Board will be open to the public (limited space available), and parts will be closed to the public. Please send an email to *VisitorRequest® FCA.gov* at least 24 hours before the meeting. In your email include: Name, postal address, entity you are representing (if applicable), and telephone number. You will receive an email confirmation from us. Please be prepared to show a photo identification when you arrive. If you need assistance for accessibility reasons, or if you have any questions, contact Dale Aultman,

Secretary to the Farm Credit Administration Board, at (703) 883– 4009. The matters to be considered at the meeting are:

Open Session

A. Approval of Minutes

• December 13, 2018

B. Reports

 Auditor's Report on FCA FY 2018/ 2017 Financial Statements

Closed Session *

- Meeting with Auditors
- Report on 2018 FISMA Audit Dated: January 3, 2019.

Dale L. Aultman,

Secretary, Farm Credit Administration Board. [FR Doc. 2019–00616 Filed 1–29–19; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 6705–01–P

FEDERAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ADVISORY BOARD

Notice of Appointment of Chair and New FASAB Members

AGENCY: Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board.

ACTION: Notice.

Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 3511(d), the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), as amended, and the FASAB Rules Of Procedure, as amended in October 2010, notice is hereby given that Mr. George Scott has been appointed to serve as the chair of the Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board (FASAB or "the Board") beginning July 1, 2019. Mr. Scott's term will conclude on December 31, 2020, with the option for another five-year term.

Notice is also given that Ms. Sallyanne Harper and Dr. Terry Patton have been appointed to serve five-year terms as members of the Board beginning July 1, 2019.

The news releases are available on the FASAB website at *http://www.fasab.gov/news-releases/*. Copies can be obtained by contacting FASAB at (202) 512–7350.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Wendy M. Payne, Executive Director, 441 G Street NW, Suite 1155, Washington, DC 20548, or call (202) 512–7350.

Authority: Federal Advisory Committee Act, Pub. L. 92–463.

Dated: December 20, 2018. Wendy M. Payne, Executive Director. [FR Doc. 2019–00496 Filed 1–30–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 1610–02–P

FEDERAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ADVISORY BOARD

Notice of Issuance of Federal Financial Accounting Technical Release 19, Rescission of Technical Release 8

AGENCY: Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board. **ACTION:** Notice.

Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 3511(d), the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), as amended, and the FASAB Rules of Procedure, as amended in October 2010, notice is hereby given that the Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board (FASAB) has issued Federal Financial Accounting Technical Release (TR) 19, *Rescission of Technical Release 8.*

The TR is available on the FASAB website at *http://www.fasab.gov/accounting-standards/*. Copies can be obtained by contacting FASAB at (202) 512–7350.

For further information contact: $Ms. \label{eq:matrix}$

Wendy M. Payne, Executive Director, 441 G Street NW, Suite 1155, Washington, DC 20548, or call (202) 512–7350.

Authority: Federal Advisory Committee Act, Pub. L. 92–463.

Dated: January 15, 2019.

Wendy M. Payne,

Executive Director. [FR Doc. 2019–00500 Filed 1–30–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 1610-02-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

RIN 3064-ZA05

Notice of Inflation Adjustments for Civil Money Penalties

AGENCY: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

ACTION: Notice of Monetary Penalties 2019.

SUMMARY: The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation is providing notice of its maximum civil money penalties as adjusted for inflation. The inflation adjustments are required to implement the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, as amended by the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015.

^{*} Session Closed-Exempt pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(2).